Saved as of 8/3/2010
DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING
9:00 a.m. TUESDAY, July 27, 2010
DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURTROOM
www.co.delaware.in,us
CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE TO FLAG
ORDER OF BUSINESS
ROLL CALL

Councilman Bowman

Councilwoman Chambers
Councilman Jones

Councilman King

Councilman Matchett

Councilman Nemyer

Councilman Quakenbush

Auditor, Ms. Judy Rust

Recording Secretary, Ms. Denise Smith
Attorney, Ms. Amanda Dunnuck

AGENDA POSTED v
AGENDA APPROVAL
MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the agenda as posted.
SECOND: Councilman King
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY
APPROVAL OF JUNE 2010 MINUTES
MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve June 2010 minutes.
SECOND: Councilman Jones
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

PRESENTATIONS
MUNCIE ACTION PLAN

Ms. Virginia Nilles and Ms. Linda Gregory, Muncie, Indiana presented the

community Muncie Action Plan (MAP). City Council and County
Commissioners have endorsed the plan.

July 2010



3

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned that County Council endorse the
Muncie Action Plan.
SECOND: Councilman King

Councilman Jones said he appreciated the effort from the Muncie Action Plan
participants.

Councilwoman Chambers said she had not reviewed the plan completely.

Councilman Nemyer withdrew the motion since some Council members had not
reviewed the plan.

Muncie Action Plan, resolution 2010-017 will be back on the August 2010 agenda.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Tax Abatement-NONE

Insurance- Due to a cost increase with Anthem, a new third party administrator
will be effective August 1, 2010. Unified, located in Pendleton, Indiana will be the
new provider. Mr. Todd Donati, Commissioner President thanked the Insurance
Committee for the efforts toward getting the best and most cost effective
insurance for Delaware County employees.

Councilman Quakenbush said the Insurance Committee serves as an Advisory
Comumittee but all final decisions will be from the Commissioners. By changing
companies, the cost savings will be $700,000, however, the cost is still higher than
it was in 2010. The co-pays, fringe benefits will continue to be a challenge
because the line item of health insurance still needs reduced by $400,000.
Finance-NONE

Appointments-

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve Mr. Bob Wilson to
finish the term (12/31/2011) on the Housing Authority Board.

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Personnel-Ms. Amy Hall, Director of Human Resources requested salary
adjustments based on completion of 180 days of service, Ms. Diana Welch, IV-D,
completion of 1 year of service, Mr. Jeff Vannatta, Surveyors Office, incorrect
figures of longevity for Mr. Cindy Harty, Surveyors Office.

MOTION: Councilman Jones motioned to approve Ms. Hall's request.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

July 2010



ORDINANCES

DSE SERVICES, AN ORDINANCE OF THE DELAWARE COUNTY
COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ISSUE ITS TAXABLE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2010, AND
APPROVING OTHER ACTIONS IN RESPECT THERETO
ORDINANCE 2010-024

Mpr. Brad Bookout, Economic Development Alliance said this ordinance
authorizes Delaware County to issue the economic revenue bonds for DSE
project. This is the last step to finalize DSE.

Mr. Tom Pitman, Barnes & Thornburg asked for consideration of suspension of
rules, which is a procedure question of “are you willing to take action on this
ordinance at one meeting?” That would take a unanimous vote, if that vote is
forthcoming then another vote on the substance would be, “do you favor or
disfavor the project itself.” This would not have to be a unanimous vote. Due to
the desirability of getting this project finished, we are in a time crunch. If it were
not the pleasure unanimously to wave the rules than a request for a special
meeting would need to be called.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve ordinance 2010-024.
SECOND: Councilman King

YEAS; Councilman Nemyer, Councilman Bowman, Councilwoman Chambers,
Councilman Jones, Councilman King, Councilman Matchett

NAYES; Councilman Quakenbush

Mr. Todd Donati expressed the importance to suspend the rules. Mr. Donati said
they borrowed the money from Mun-Del Corporation funds to get the project
going. A payment to New World (911-software company) was due July 15, 2010.
New World agreed to wait for payment until July 31, 2010. Mr. Donati asked
Council to suspend the rules.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to suspend the rules on ordinance
2010-024.

SECOND: Councilman King

Councilman Quakenbush said the Economic Development Group and the
Commissioners have misled County Council by using the funds from Mun-Del
for two purposes at the same time. For that reason, “I am going to vote no on
suspending the rules.”

Councilman Jones said the purpose of the ordinance is to promote economic
development for Delaware County.

July 2010



Mr. Todd Donati said they (Commissioners) did not mislead Council. We
calculated what we were able to do in order to bring in economic development
and the opportunity to grow our community and bring in jobs. New World was
asked for an extension so that DSE could happen. We did not jeopardize
anything other than we were able to get participation to allow this economic
development process to happen. Mr. Donati said, “I am sorry if you think we
misled you, but we didn’t mislead you, we calculated the processto make it
work.”

Councilman Quakenbush said, “You weren't forthcoming, the original papers
received was a loan to bridge the gap and would come from the EDIT fund
temporarily then we received information that it was coming from Mun-Del.....

9:33-9:35 a.m.

Mr. Scott Alexander, Muncie, Indiana said he observed disorganization on the
DSE project through the Economic Development Group. Mr. Alexander
questioned TIF and the amount of days to pay the Mun-Del loan back.

9:34 a.m.

Mr. Pitman said a promissory note would offset the tax increment revenue from
Daleville TIF District.

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the second reading of
ordinance 2010-024.

SECOND: Councilman King

YEAS; Councilman Nemyer, Councilman Bowman, Councilwoman Chambers,
Councilman Jones, Councilman King, Councilman Matchett

NAYES; Councilman Quakenbush

July 2010



ORDINANCE NG, A J/0-0& 4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DELAWARE COUNTY
COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ISSUE I'T'S
TAYABLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVENUE
BONDS, SERIES 2010 (DSE PROJECT), AND APPROVING
OTHER ACTIONS IN RESPECT THERETO

WHEREAS, the Deloware County Economic Development  Commission  (the
"Conmumission"} hns renderad o Reopart (the "Report") regarding the fnancing of o portion of
sertain proposed economic developrment facilities for 2 carlain project to be undersaken by DSE
Services, Ine, (the “Bomower”), and said Report Ias begn submitted ta the Delawnre-Musieie
Metopolitan Plan Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretofare (9) conducled a public hearing in accordance
with Indisna Cods 38-7-12-24; and {if) adopted 2 resolution subsequent to such public hearing
and approved the Repert of even date of such resafution, the same having besn transmitted
hereto, finding that the financing of a pecion of certain economic development ficilities of the
Borrower complies with the purposes and provisions of Indiann Code 36-7-11.9 and [ndizna
Code 36.7-12 {zallectively, the "Act”) and (hot such financing will be of benefit 1o the tiealth,
prosperity, economic stobility and geners! welfare of Delsware County, Indinna (the “County")
andl ils citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretsfore approved and recommended the adoption of
an ordinance by The Delaware County Council {the "County Council), hos considered the issue
of adverse competitive effect and has epproved ond transmitled for mpproval by the County
Council {hn'fnrm of & Loan Agrezment, Note and other financing documents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE DELAWARE COUNTY
COUNCIL, AS FOLLOWS:

Ovrdinance filed in Auditor's Office or Iocated at weow.co.delmoare.in.us

July 2010



9:38 a.m.

SECOND READING
AMENDING ORDINANCE 2010-015, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS BY

DELAWARE COUNTY, IN FOR TWOSON TOOL COMPANY PROJECT

Ms. Julie Bolling, Krieg DeVault LLP, Indianapolis, Indiana said the reason for
the amendment is when the ordinance was passed in April 2010 it was thought
to be taxable bonds. It has since been determined they could be issued as tax
exempt. Old National Bank will be purchasing the bonds and are not an
obligation of Delaware County. They are a private activity bond with Twoson
Tool and will be backed by TIF revenues. In the event that TIF revenues are not
available to pay the bonds, it will be the responsibility of the borrower. No taxes
otherwise are involved in the transaction.

9:40 a.m.

Councilman Quakenbush said it is $2 million of new taxes that the government
entities will not get because TIF money will go to the bonds instead of going back
into the tax base. There is always the perception that it does not cost the
taxpayers but it does because TIF redirects money that would come into the
general funds of all government agencies.

Ms. Bolling said the bonds will be issued at $1.2 million and TIF revenues are
pledged as security for these bonds.

Mzr. Todd Donati, Commissioner President said an investment must be made to
make money. We are investing in our future (5, 10 years from now) so more
money is coming in than goes out. We should be looking at the long term effect
and not look at what the TTF money could be doing for a two or three year
period.

9:42 am.
Mr. Terry Murphy, Vice President Economic Development said Delaware
County is always in competition for these projects.

Mr. Brad Bookout, Assistant Director Business Development said this is a
difficult business and many procedural steps must comply in TIF districts,
meetings, public hearings etc. Mr. Bookout gave an example of a rejection letter
he received from a company coming to Indiana that he had previously talked
with. Columbus, Indiana had offered the company 10 acres of land, free and

July 2010



clear, Columbus, Indiana will bring utilities to the site and give $850,000 for the
project. The competition is fierce for these projects and very tough.

9:45 a.m.
Councilman Jones said he is against abatements; however, itis a necessary evil,
when things go sour, is there a chance of recovering funds and/ or making up for

lost revenues.—As Council, we certainly support economic development.
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the second reading for
ordinance 2010-015A.

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

July 2010



foregoing, ar with any other officer, employee, consultant or agent of the Issuer, to deliver o
certificale for inclusion in the transcript of praceedings [or the Bonds, setting forth the facls,
estimates and circumstonces and reasonahle expectstions pertnining lo said Section 148 and
regulations thereunder.

Section 3. Public Hearine, Pursuant.io.the provisiens-of Indisno-Code 36-7-12-24(x)

and Sectign 147(f) of the Tntermol Revenus Code of 1986, ss amended {the “Code"), notice of
publication of which was published in Fhe Star Pregs, being a newspaper of general circulation
in Delsware County, Indiana on June 8, 2010, Atz public hearing held hy the Counly Council
prior to the adoption of this Ordinsnee and priar o the issnanes of the Bands, the public has been
given an opportunity to express their views for or agrinst the Project.

Scction 4, Original Ordionce. Excepl a5 specifically amended herein, all provisioas and
tenus of the Original Ordinance shall cemain in fult force and affect,

Section 5. Effeclive Date. This Ordinance shal be in full forse and effect immediatzly
upon adeptian in compliance with Indinna Code 36-2-6,

DULY PASSED on this 22" day of June 2018, by the Delaware County Countil.

Courcilmin Ted Bowman \fé/d? ﬁ'*—ﬂrr’{l’\.
Councilwoman Mary Chambers ﬁfﬂb( m
Couneilman iike Jones ) /\- ? R %IL’:‘—’J—-/
Counciiman James King \—’/ (?/

Councilman Chris Matchett M 2 Wl

o 7

Councilman Ran Quakcnhhgf‘l/t%/( A el

Cauncitman Kevin Nem,

Aaditor, Judy R )b&:gm
Ominmnch’q.

Councilman Quakenbush gave Mr. Keith Roysdon, Muncie Star a series of
documents with a list of salaries for Delaware County Sheriff’s, Police Pension
Fund state codes, documents pertaining to the Police Pension Fund, amendments
and minutes from a controversial meeting.

July 2010



10

RESOLUTIONS-none

TRANSFERS, FINANCIAL AGENDA'S

COUNTY GENERAL
9:51 AM.
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the Treasurer $20,000 (See
below)

SECOND: Councilman Quakenbush
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

OTHER

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the EMS Capital
Improvements Fund $286,800 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Favorable recommendation

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the EMS Ambulance
Replacement Fund $149,900 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the Emergency Gas
Grant Fund $382.79 (See below)

SECOND: Councilwoman Chambers

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the Highway Fund
for $30,000 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Bowman

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Favorable recommendation

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the Engineering-Highway
Fund $1,500 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the Cumulative Bldg Fund
$43,071.45 (See below)

July 2010



11

SECOND: Councilwoman Chambers
Motionn PASSED UNANIMOUSLY
Favorable recommendation

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the Community
Corrections-User’s Fees $208,960 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the Community Corrections-
Community Services $180,251.50 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the Community Corrections-
Community Transition Program $81,847. (See below)

SECOND: Councilwoman Chambers

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

10:04 am.

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the Community Corrections-
House Arrest $115,982.50 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the Community Corrections-
Adult $374,113.00 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the East Central
Indiana Solid Waste District $928,044 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the Community
Corrections-Adult $6000.00 (See below)

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

July 2010



MAJOR TRANSFER
10:09 a.m.
MOTION: Councilman Quakenbush motioned to approve the major transfer
Clerk’s $2.76 (See below), balance of zero.
SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the major transfer Courts
$873.28 (See below), balance of zero.

SECOND: Councilman Jones

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman King motioned to approve the major transfer Jail
$3178.33 (See below), balance of zero.

SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the major transfer
Surveyor $3288.83 (See below), balance of zero.

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Favorable recommendation

Councilman Quakenbush asked whether it the salary adjustment of Ms. Cindy
Harty's request should have been taken from the longevity line item.

Ms. Judy Rust, Delaware County Auditor will look into this further.

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the major transfer
Treasurer $3953.01 (See below), balance of 0.

SECOND: Councilman Jones

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

TRANSFER

MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to approve the transfer
Commissioners (See below), balance of zero.

SECOND: Councilwoman Chambers

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Favorable recommendation

July 2010



MOTION: Councilwoman Chambers motioned to approve the transfer Clerk

(See below), balance of zero.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Councilwoman Chambers withdrew her motion so it could be voted together.

MOTION: Councilwoman Quakenbush motioned to approve the transfer
Courts, EMA, Jail, Justice Center Communications, Prosecutor, Treasurer,
OTHER, Highway and Pre-Trial Diversion. (See below), balance of zero.
SECOND: Councilman Nemyer

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

COUNTY GENERAL ADDENDUM
10:21 am.
MOTION: Councilwoman Nemyer motioned to approve the transfer Jail (See
below), balance of zero.
SECOND: Councilman Jones
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

MOTION: Councilwoman Nemyer motioned to accept the Financial and
Transfer agenda’s with like reductions and salary ordinance.

SECOND: Councilman King

Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Ms. Rust commended Ms. Hall and Ms. Karen Collins, Payroll Specialist for the
extra work that pertains to the adjustments made monthly.

July 2010



14

5!

]
RN

fAIAT

WHEREAS: It has been determined thal it is now necessary o
appropriale more mency than was approprialed in the anmnial
budget saved as of 7/14/2010 [

ta the laws poverning the same.

e - i . —
SECTICN 1, THEREFORE: Be it ordained by the County Council of Delaware County, Indinnn, that
for the expanses of sald municipal corparation far e fallowing additional sums of monoy are hereby
approprinied and ordered set apart out of the several fands far he puypeses herein specified subject

July 2010

TRANSFER AGENDIA FOR THE DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL 7/27/2010

GOUNTY GENERAL

| REQUESTED] ATTROFRIATED

CONMISSIONERS P
PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries and Wages ;
198 Part-tinse {S8.00) w0000 (0,600,
OTIERSERVICESAWDCHARGEE | T
331 Contractual Survices -10.000.00] /03 208,
TOTAL 0.60 &
ERCUIT COUnT
PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaries arsd Wages
100-136-5-00000-119 Rictinys badliff Cirrsit Court 5 aral - T O
100-138-5-00000-137 Assialant Court Reporler Circuit 5 B74.00] ?)"'7;/ 2d)
TOTAL 0,00 “‘L‘s“'___
CLERK
PERSONAL SERVICES o
Salarics snd Wapes E———
135-AT17 Doputy Clerkf'ﬁgpcnls 12,426.00 /ﬂ”’lgé !
125-117 Dieputy Clerk/ Appeals Azazs00] — Ay
125-A126 Depaty Clerk/ Tox Warsants 13sazs  f/AZEF S
135.126 Deputy Clerk/ Tax Warrants -11,333.25 "// 55,;,{5
TOTAL 0.00 7

H

i

i
4



15

COURTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

Salaries and Wages

138-A137 Assistant Cpurt Rappiter

136.A4145 Assistant Court Reporice weavral  fEID S
138-145 Assistant Court Reporier A440180) 4/t ml g0 i

138-137 Asstatant Court Neporter

13343.00] /2343
=Y 23

-13,343.00

Tuly 2010

2
=N

TOTAL bgo

counts

PERSOMAL SERVICES R

Salories and Wages 3 L

136-A194 Seeretary Adult Probotion 152 Aea

138-194 Secritery Adult Probation s - 00

TOTAL 0.6D Pl

A

PERSONAL SERVICES

Sidaries nnd Wapes

153-A101 Deputy Directar W79 S Dt

152-102 Deputy Disector A47ee18] /25 FEG

TOTAL 200 A

A1L

PERSONAL SERVICES -

Salaries and Wagee

145-B129 Correctional Officer 13mas; TS

145-A129 Carrectional Officer U7I38| - JEETIRE

(TOTAL a0 s

TUSTIC CENTER COMMUNICATIONS

PERSONAL SERVICES

Salnring and Waoges -

124-A123 Comemunjcations Tech, a2l [ 77/

124-123 Communications Tech 517123 ~ 768 gy

TOTAL o.cof gy
mihotyl =




16

Tuly 2010

FROSECUTOR ?
PERSONAL SERVICES . : e
Salaries pnd Wages — .
137-A112 Investigatar 15.862.24 __},Eﬁ'é’b?“‘:\;_[
187112 lovesligator ] i__-sesezd - [S4p00Y
137- A108 City Court Investigator | 132902 %j 3550
137-108 City Cour; Inyestigator... I 13.28042) - — 3}%&
TOTAL .00 o
TREASURER
FERSONAL SERVICES "
Salnries and Wages ]
197-A103 Hlead Bookherger 8,860.74 %@_ &5
127-103 Head Buakheeper 868874 — BF (Sg.- 7@
raTaL £.00 ey

] OTHER
HIGHWAY
PERSONAL SERVICES -
Saluries and Wages
22-AT10 Bookkneper 1,711.58
202-11uﬁaul:keeper -1,211.60 N
TOTAL _ £.00
PRETRIAL DIVERSION
FERSONAL SERVICES o
Salarizs and Wages
221-20000/ A103 Receptinist 815685 B[54 €7
27120000/ 103 Receptionist -8,158.85, — 4/ {:___8_?;
TOTAL 0.00 o
a



17

July 2010



18

orefor

ADDENDUM

COLNTY GENERAL

JAIL

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES S e
315 Contracheal services 45,0000 <=y 000
85 Training 15,000.00 sopet
196 Holidny 15,000.00 iSyeea.
197 Overtime 15,000.00 ',fl onéd,
TOTAL 000 -

July 2010




19

Page {

Jion HENL S ET] g
riccesszry 1o appropriate more money than was i
appropriated in the snnuat budger: seved as of
771472010 I
SECTION 1, THEREFORE: De it ordained by the County Council of Delaware County,
tndfana, that for the expenses of sald municipal cozporation for the {ollowing additionat
sims of money are hereby approprinted and ordered set epart out of the several fands far

July 2010

the purposes horein spucitied subject 1o tha lows govering the same, ]
{‘INANCIAL Al r A FOI THE DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL 7{27/2010
COUNTY GENERAL REQUESTED| A[’I'IIOI’RI.‘A\EED

JATL

Personal Services

195 Fraining

156 Floliday

197 Qvartinge
TOTAL
SHERIFE B n
SCFPLIES P 3
221 Gasoline ) deoco.cal” il
T4 Tires, Car Woshe 5,005 Iﬁ"ff‘d e
333 Vehicie Maintonancs 7 u_q:pglw_L)jEpQ"‘S't“_u |
TOTAL ~758,000,00 1
TREASUREN )
R SERVICES AN CHARGES
FROVESSTONAL SERVICTS
311 Contractun] Services 20,600.00 WD, 000,
'TOTAL 20,500.80, Ap,c08
COUNTY GENERAL TOTAL 123,000.0d o
al. >
FINANCIAL AGENDA FOR TITE DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL
T OTHER i REQUESTED] ATPROPRIATED)
EMS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND
CAPITAL OUTLAYS
IMPROVENMENTS OT HER THAN SUILDING -
447 Z Ambilances 206,800,003 5o,
TOTAL 266,800,060 o ¢y o
: 4
EME AMBULANCE REFLACRMENT FOND o
CAPITALOGTLAYS
IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BUILDING ]
443 Dravn Ambulanse 148,800.00 ___J({ g fa. |
TOTAL A5 g00.00; ' N, _’__q“ﬁ T

RE e

J&
Ke)

7-p



20

Page 2

:EMERGENCY GAS GRANT FUND

SUPPLIES

July 2010

AT Gasoline 7 Hﬁli 7=
TOTAL " wETE T e T me
HIGHWAY FIND

PEREONALSERVICES

GTHER PERSONAL SERVICES

160 Overtime 203353 5.30500-160 000000 A7 e, | ARG
TOTAL Tt EG0.00 :yﬂ: iod e |70
ENGINEERING- HIGHWAY FOND ”

OTTIER SERVICES AND CHARGES

PROFESSIDNAL SERVICTS

sign Inventery & Repiacement Project 300-202 5 . -
2.0%}(“}352 e 1s0000 A0, 06 M} i
TOTAL 1,506,060 Joiy oy MG
CUMULATIVE BLDG FUND

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

REFATRS AND MATNTENANCE

363 Co Bldg, Bascoment Alr Famber 34,950.00 IS0 | e 7-a
367 Co Bidy, Boller Repairs BARTAE T RS | e
TOTAL 36745 A, o,

COMNMUNITY CORRECTIONS. USER'S FRES

PERSONAL SERVICES

Salasies and Wapes "

116 Case Manaper 20.8308.00 <0
117 Case Manager 21,678.50

113 Case Manaper 20,628 _:—'

133 Case Manwger 20,628.00

116 Inlake/ Manaper * 15,575.00

171 FICA 7 EOD.C0

173 PERE B,E50, 10

173 Insuranee 40,000.00

199 Lanpevity 2,600.00

SUPHLIES

F0HCe SuppTies 4,000.60

31 Matar Velricle Buppiies 1,600,060,

242 Drug Testing Supplics 1.000.061

245 Miscefianeous Suppiies/Books cle, 6,000.00

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGTS

3 Contractun] Services- Corypuler Mgmé S|
315 Contractunl Services- job Search 1,037.50 o5
316 Contractuad Sorvices- FRI Clases 2.000.00 Sna.
331 Prinling 0.0, °F
ST Tolipons 00000
357 Utilitics T H7500 e
351 Mak & Repair 500.90 A

lding Lense 20,550.00

vel and Training

2.506.00

SR




Page 3

383 GED Toesting

256.00

396 Dru, Testing

5,500.4D]

CAFTIAL OUTLAYS

i1 Daii Processing Bguspment

3,500,06 "

TOTAL

i

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS- COMMUNITY SERVICES

PERSONAL SENVILES

iSalatius and Wages

103 L iy Service Supervisor.

July 2010

19,410.50

Gba .

137 Communlity Service Supervisor Juvw .

isE7.00

115 Adminbtrative Secrelnry

132 Financial Seeredary P

701 Work Cymw Sppervisor a9 a0

135 Work Crew Supervisar 3 i G 3T
Assistan Supervisog- Juv jg.pac,
FICA 6,700.00 en .

172 PERF 5.050.00 S

173 Insuranee T ssb0g00

175 Unemsployment 1,000.00

159 Longevily 1,700.00

SUPPLIES

211 Office Supplies 2,500,00

22} Pruventalive Maintenanee Supplies 1,250,001

230 Cleaning Supslies 430060

231 Vechicles Supplies 4,350.00

241 Wearinig Apparel 1,750.00,

GTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

222 Postapp 25000

331 Printing and Advertising 500.00

341 Volunteer Insurance 1,000.00

352 Telephonie S06.00

361 Mainienance and Repair 4,500.00

357 Building fease 26,5506

385 Slnrage Building Lease 1,300,60

33 Travel and Training 1,160.00 DA

CAPITAL OUTLAYS

444 Wark Crew Equipment 2,008,00 =1L P

TOTAL 180,251.50 1 617550

I U




22

Page 4

COMMUNITY CORNECTIONS- CDM.MUNI'J'Y'[’[_?:}_\L\@_]T[DN TROGRAM

July 2010

FERSONAL SERVITES

Salarics and Wages

1 Execetive Di

:i_ﬂ?:—ﬁ—u;f:r\fis'é?i Assistant 0, 80,
121 Survelilance Officer 15,548.50
T1FCA 3.30000
173 PERF 3,50.00
173 Insurance EEXTIN]
159 Longevity - 2,100,060
SUPPLIES

711 Office Suppiies - 500,
2321 Prevenigtive Mainlenanca 250,00
231 Maotor Vechicle Supplies o 164150 Ly
243 Weasing Apparel i s00.63] " Ep,
232 Drog, Testing Supplics - 750.00
OTHER SERVICES AND CIFARGES

323 Pastipy 50.00]
231 Printing & Adverfizing 150.001
352 Telephone and Papers 506,00
341 Mainterance 1,000.04
393 Travel ond Training A00-30]
CAPTALOUTLAYS — ——

442 Mondloring Equipment 2,650.00
TOTAL 81,847.00

CONMMUNITY CORNBCTIONS. TTOUSE ARRES

IPERSONAL SERVICES

Salarles and Wages

109 Surveillance- Senjor

18,370.50

175 Surveilisnce Gificer

134 Survelllance Cfficer

130 3. A. Office Assistant

{371 FICA

T PGRE 5,454.00

195 Longavity 12,800.00

SUFPLIES
1,500.00
2.000.00

241 Wearing Apparcl

508,00

242 Drug Tesling Supplies

1,000.00

CIHER SERVICES ANS CHARGES

311 Contraztual Services Monitarin 8

5,000.60

353 Talaphone 5G0.00]

361 Maintenanee and Repairs "SDP‘EELW]E;QCL-W_,,
39 Drug Tosting 3,000.80 QMDAW
CAPFITAL DUTLAYS -

e Monitoring Equipment

1158i2.50

T0.800.06] j, (;J N2 o

5, 852,35

7




Page 5
COMMUNITY COILECTIONS-ARULY
FERSONAL SERVICES -
Salaries and Wages -
181 Expeutive Diseclor .
10311, Guporviser- Adall
107 Case Manager HD. . 753500
108 Finatictal Manager 16,910.00
111 H,0. Supervisor- Juvenile 17,828.50
113 Administralive Secretary 13,231.00]
116 Case Monnger FLD. TTAIEED
T3 Case Manng, 1,678.50 2l ‘}gs@
178 Crsé hanager 21,670.50] 1) j L 5P
131 Case Manager D, 17,826.50 ]
133 Tinancial Secretary 12024 08] }é Iﬁm Lfﬁ
138 Case Manager H, D. 22,540.00;
171 FiCA 16,250.60 ] ﬂj_;_ﬂ__
172 PERE 73,037 50 q Eﬁlﬁﬂ
173 Ingurance 75,000.00 vnr_z[_\__“
159 Longevity 1,700.00 .
BUPPLIES N
311 Oifice Supplies B 2.060.00 F.)/] -
771 Preventative Mal ce Supplics 500.00. ,ﬂa .
31 Molat Vechicle Supplic AE0000) A .
T Wenring, Apparal 1,660.00] j&ﬂ il
242 Drug Tesking, 2,000.00 K nﬁ/),
OTHER SERVICES AND Cl{AilGES
311 Conkacival Services- Man FEE N G o T
3713 Contractua] Services- Case M);mt. 1,280.00 A0
514 Confractual Services- Computer Mgmt. 3,750.00 Loy
315 Contractual Services- PRI Classcs 4,000.06 [Im&_ﬂ
322 Poslage 37500 =,
331 Printing &Advertising 1,000,0
352 Telephone & Pagers 2.894.5—*\'—]{ }ﬁﬂ 5!:
361 Mainlkeaance 2,200.00 aaop,
353 Teavel &Tralning, 2.875;9}1 " ?
3594 Dy Tealing Services 5,500.00 ﬂ.
TOTAL E YRR ) ?v o
EAST CENTRAL INDIANA SOLID WASRTE
PISTECT
BALARY DIRECTOR B4 ETL00]
SALARY SECRETARY 28,337.00
SALARY EOJHEC COORD ' 41,265.00
BATARY BUSINESS LO-ORD 4105500
YART TIMEQ £.00 500.00
FICA 13100.00
PERF 18,800.00
GROGPHEALTH & LIFE 740060
WOREAMENS LOKP 'G00.00;
TGTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 272,944.00
GFFICE £ OPERATING SUPP 2.000.00
GANAGE & MOTO! W,, 7,000.00 Tl
TOTAL SUPPLIES H 0,000.00 A0

July 2010



July 2010

Page @

IPOSTAGE

'l RAVEL &= MEETINGS

3,500.60

4,500.00

25000000,

CEFICE DUILBING MATNTENANCE 1,060.00
PROFLESITN AL SERVICES a0, {00.00
EROP FF RECYC OPER BXF 7 4%, G0.60;
DUES 2,400.60
SUNSCRIPTIONS 500,00
FROMOTIONAL TEMS 508000
TOTAL OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 639, 100,00
MACHENERY & FOIPRENT S0O0.60;
COMPEISTING DING 2,066.05)
TOTAL CAPITAL DUTLAY 7,600.00
TOTAL o 128,084,100

COUNT!‘ SURVEYDRJ'EIU'ETUATIUN FUND

OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

311 Professional Services 5,300.00 000
TOTAL 6,00080f S Ang
TOTAL T

_ ]
FINANCIAL AGENDA FOR THE DELAWARE COUNTY COUNCIL 772772011

i} MAJOR REQUESTED] AFPROSRIATED
CLERE
PERSONAL SERVICES o
Sularies and Wages T
125-ATT7 Daputy Cleri/ Appeals 274 E§
157180 Enlary Adjustment (Councll SRI6 Th g
TOTAL [ e
COURTS
PERCONAL SERVICES ™
Salarles and Wapes o
T38-A137 Assistant Court Reporier BFA3g NG BT
{157-195 Salary Adjusiment [Coungi) 7328 ¢ %
[TOTAL 0.4 x




Page 7

JATL
PERSONA L SERVICE
Salaries and Wapes

135144 Coomrectianal Officer

July 2010

145-119 Correctional Dificer o (1

115116 Carrectional Officer 1,050,48 JOEEL B
137188 Salary Adinstmants (Council) -3,178.33] - 3138 B3
TOTAL g.n; ]
SUMVEYOR 1

PERSONAL SERVICES
Salaxis and Wapes

136-105 Clef Depuly/ Inspecior THOET H—% L
130-100 Secretary 3,139.88
157-T58 Salary Adjustment (Couneil) -3,280.03
TOTAL 0.00;

157-151 Salary Adjushnent

TOTAL

Tuly 27, 2010 mecting

Counciiinan Bowman ;7_1(,;47,4/ _ﬁ., Y el
Councilwoman Chambers %4 M

Councilman King \7/2;4:“&’7‘&

Couneilman Jones

Cooncilman Matchett W

Councilman Nem}’ef/— /__VA(

Councilman Qun;.cnbm,h il

Sy

Aulitor, Tudy Rust L_j,f




OTHER

10:25 a.m.
President Matchett received an invoice from CIRTA for $17117- President

Matchett will contact those other entities that helped to contribute monies
toward CIRTA 2009 to see what their interest is.

Ms. Denise Smith, Recording Secretary had provided copies to Council members,
Auditor and Ms. Amanda Dunnuck of material that Mr. James Carmichael,
Delaware County Assessor provided regarding reassessment information (see
below).

James D Carmichael
100 W. Main RM 101
Muncie, IN. 47305
OFFICE 765-747-7710 | FAX 765-TA7-7762

Jearmichael®en, delawareinus

Drate: July 15%, 2010
To County Council Members

From: James Carmichael, County Assessor

Due to rule changes and the constant raiding by the state of the resssessment
fimd, the reassessment fund will Le expended before the end of the year.

During the Inst reassessment cycle the state mandated reassessment fund was
used for one thing, reassessment. Now well inta the next cycle, the fund has
been depleted by new state mandated rules soch as trending, software, levy
decrease, and loss of inferest revenue, We are not alone. This is an issue for
most counties for this reassessment eyele.

A reassessmit cycle consists of a levied fund that builds aver a perod of
severdl years, During that time it can be used for supporting reassessment
activities such os maps, staff, and confraciual services, There is usually
around 1.9 miition dollars in this fund at the beginning of cycle which
starts Tuly 1, 2010, At the beginning of this cycle there was tess than $1
million.

The state has hit the fund early and oflen over the lnst five years.

Esfyagrpenses since 2004 include;

July 2010



Tuly 2010

[

Trending-$300,000
Software-$250,008

Supperting compuriers and server §70,000

Other software and expenses for data compliance $40,008
Decrease in levy S300,000 (carlier County Council)
Sales disclosure programs and meintenance-$56,000
Tofal-$1,018,000 million

The only answer fram the state is that the county must pay forit.

Some counties responded 1o a blanket e-mail T sent regavding this issue.
Henry County, Vanderburgh, Lawrence, Randolph, Fulton, Shelby, Menroe,
Clark, Lagrange, Fayetts, Allen (see attached articie), will have started this
reassessment with kitle or no funding,

Over the next twenty months, we will inventory 58,000 parcels on 100,000
property reconds.

While our consolidation efforts have worleed well, the long term benetit over
this reassessment periad will still yield a $950,000 savings over the previous
period.
Please contact me or set up & meeting to plan a resolution to this matter.
Thank you,
/,/éwpéé..w

James B. Carmichaet

Jaly 2010



Councilman Quakenbush asked Ms. Dunnuck if she had reviewed the below
ordinances that he had proposed. (See below)

10:29 am.
Ms. Dunnuck said she is looking at them, however has not made any
conclusions. Ms. Dunnuck said she is gathering information.

Councilman Quakenbush asked if she could review these quickly.

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-

BE IT ORDAINED by the Delaware County Cauncil as follows:

Section 1. That First Merchants Bank, N.A., {or current designated financial
institution) be and is hereby appoinled a depository of Delawsre County and that an
account be opened to scttie claims for benofits under cerzin of Detoware County’s
Employes Heolth Benefit Plan (“Plan") ndministered by Anther: Tnsurance Companies,
bite. (Anthem Blue Cross and Blug Shield) (“Anthem”) (or custent T.FAL) and that the
gecouns be and is hereby designated the Delaware County Employee Health Plan
Account {*Account™).

Section 2, All fonds held in the Account shall be used exclusively for the paynient of
claims for beneficiaries of the Plan approved by Anthem {ar current T.P.A.) and for 70
other purpase without prior approval of the Delaware County Council.

Section 3, That First Merchants Bask, N. A. (or cunent designated financisl
institution) be and is hereby nuthorized 1o actept and execule instciions frem Anthem
relative to the disposition of finds in the Acconnt for approved Health Core claims.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force znd effect from and after its passage
by the Detaware County Council,

Adapted this day of . 2010.

President, Delaware County Council

Delaware County Auditor

July 2010

July 2010



29

12

ORDINANCE NO. 2019

BE 1T ORDAINED by the Delaware Connaty Council as [oliows:

Section 1. That the Auditor of Deliware County be and is hereby anthorized and
direcled to muke manihly payments by electronic transfer in the smount of §

per month on or befere the ___ day of each month to
for the pumpose of (he sdministration af the Delaware County Employee Heolth Plan
pursuani to the terms of an Agreement between said Third Party Administrator and
Delawnre County dated ns of .

Sectien 2. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and afer its passage by
the Delaware County Council.

Adopted this dzy of L 2014

President, Delaware County Council

Auditor Delaware County

July 2010

July 2010



30

Councilman Quakenbush said as a member of the Civic Center Authority Board,
appointed by County Council he had concerns regarding the vote about their
budget that is presented to Civic Center Authority by Delaware County
Advancement Corporation. President Quakenbush asked Ms. Rust to send a
letter to Civic Center Authority asking that a line item budget including
individual budget, salaries and fringe benefit for County Council approval take
place. Councilman Quakenbush said he has seen them and does not like what he

saw. The amount appropriated toward 401K for these employees are way out of
line and Council should have the right to review. Many have questioned the
budget and it is time to review it.

Ms. Rust will send the letter July 27, 2010.

10:35 a.m.

Mr. Chris Hiatt questioned whether Council could do an anything about the
Civic Center Authority Board. Mr. Hiatt believes Council has the right of every
taxing authority in the county... but it is a non-binding oversight.

10:35 a.m.
Councilman Quakenbush said he did not request the mentioned information, it
was provided to him, however no conclusion of proceedings has taken place.

Mr. Hiatt commented on TIF and how tax dollars no longer available to those
units, accountability, trending issues etc.

Councilman Michael Jones asked for the Cities paving accomplishments and
plan for the use of wheel-tax monies.

10:39 a.m.
Ms. Rust discussed saving dollars for the County when additional help is
needed.

Ms. Rust said a Ball State University Graduate student approached her about
doing an internship. The project within the Auditor’s office is the * pink form”
that was mandated by the State. Two steps for each form must be completed, this
is going to be a long process and take a lot of time.

Ms. Rust said options could be to hire a part-time worker at $8.00 per hour,
volunteer or stipend. A stipend would be a flat amount of money; the intern
would give the County their time and write their paper for the class. A stipend
would offer the student something in return for their work. Mr. Rust said she is
limited at this time of what can be done because the salary ordinance does not

July 2010



31

mention a stipend. A stipend would save money for Delaware County and
would come from part-time money.

Ms. Pattie Lackey, Commissioner’s Office Manager suggested that stipends
would not be limited to interns, but also High School Seniors.

10:45 a.m

Ms. Amanda Dunnuck, Council Attorney suggested that if this is an interest with
Council then each case (intern, department) come before Council. An ordinance
could be drafted giving authority to offer a stipend.

Council asked that Ms. Dunnuck work on an ordinance. Ms. Dunnuck will work
with Human Resources regarding the ordinance.

Ms. Rust recommended that Human Resources be involved with this too, due to
having information contact information on file.

Councilman Quakenbush said he was not impressed with the Labor Cost
Reduction report prepared by Ball State University and hoped it did not cost
what the appropriation was ($12,000). What is the follow-up?

Council agreed more conversation should take place.

ADJOURN
MOTION: Councilman Nemyer motioned to adjourn.
SECOND: Inaudible
Motion PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

TED BOWMAN Lty (D
ﬂ /,,/”' -
MARY CHAMBERS ) s (P oeee

JAMES KING AT'B

4
MIKE JONES \/\/l 7@;\@ (/

[ ',‘ 0
July 2010



32

CHRIS MATCHETT é/ %%

KEVIN NEMYER / @”“" N’(’W’)”‘

________ /)42/

RON QUAKENBUSH/?MC

JUDY RUST
AUDITOR %@M

July 2010



